

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JUST ENERGY MARKETING CORP., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVINA HURT and DOMINIC HILL, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHANNON K. PATTON	PAUL D. CLEMENT
EDWARD H. CHYUN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALEX R. FRONDORF	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
LITTLER	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
MENDELSON, P.C.	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1100 Superior Ave.	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
20th Floor	Washington, DC 20004
Cleveland, OH 44114	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com
BRADLEY A. SHERMAN	KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.
SHERMAN BOSEMAN	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
LEGAL GROUP LLC	601 Lexington Ave.
800 W. St. Clair Ave.	New York, NY 10022
4th Floor	
Cleveland, OH 44114	

Counsel for Petitioners

February 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Squarely Conflicts with the Second Circuit’s Decision and Subjects Petitioners to Conflicting Mandates.	19
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	25
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Case Presents It Cleanly.	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Hurt v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 18-4058 (Aug. 31, 2020).....	App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, *Hurt v. Commerce Energy, Inc.*, No. 18-4058 (Sept. 30, 2020) App-55

Appendix C

Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, *Hurt v. Commerce Energy, Inc.*, No. 12-cv-00758 (Mar. 10, 2015) App-57

Appendix D

Relevant Statutory Provisions and Regulations App-94
29 U.S.C. § 203(k) App-94
29 U.S.C. § 213(a) App-94
29 U.S.C. § 216 App-99
29 C.F.R. § 541.500 App-105
29 C.F.R. § 541.501 App-106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clements v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Dailey v. Just Energy Mktg. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4498430 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2015)	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018).....	2, 7, 31
<i>Evangelista v. Just Energy Mktg. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 4849670 (C.D. Cal. May 30, 2018).....	23
<i>Flood v. Just Energy Marketing Corp.</i> , 904 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurt v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4658734 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2018).....	11
<i>Hurt v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4427257 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 15, 2013).....	9
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	14, 33
<i>Killion v. KeHE Distributors, LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Meza v. Intelligent Mexican Marketing</i> , 720 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2013).....	31, 33
<i>Modeski v. Summit Retail Sols., Inc.</i> , 470 F.Supp.3d 93 (D. Mass. 2020)	23
<i>Vasto v. Credico (USA) LLC</i> , 767 F.App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §203(k)	4, 25
29 U.S.C. §207(a)	4
29 U.S.C. §213(a)	4, 25
29 U.S.C. §213(b)	4
29 U.S.C. §216(b)	9, 33
Ohio Admin. Code 4901:1-21-07	8
Ohio Admin. Code 4901:1-29-07	8

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §541.500(a)	4, 25
29 C.F.R. §541.501(b)	4, 25
29 C.F.R. §541.504.....	31
69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	4, 5, 27, 29

Other Authorities

Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divs., <i>Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of Regulations, Part 541</i> (1949).....	5
Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Div., <i>Report and Recommendations of the Presiding Officer at Hearings Preliminary to Redefinition</i> (1940).....	5
